

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON OCTOBER 22, 2015**

---

No. 14-5249

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,  
v.  
**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,**  
Defendant-Appellee,

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

---

Daniel A. Petalas  
Acting General Counsel  
dpetalas@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak  
Acting Assistant General Counsel  
echlopak@fec.gov

Lisa J. Stevenson  
Deputy General Counsel — Law  
lstevenson@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller  
Attorney  
gmueller@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Acting Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Federal Election Commission  
999 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

January 6, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. THE SUBSTANTIALITY STANDARD ADOPTED IN THIS CIRCUIT AND APPLIED IN THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>SHAPIRO</i> .....	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO CONVENE A THREE-JUDGE COURT TO DECIDE INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE’S INSUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE .....	9
III. THE DISTRICT COURT AWARDED JUDGMENT TO THE FEC AS A MEANS OF TERMINATING THIS INSUBSTANTIAL CASE .....	11
IV. INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE EXPRESSLY CONSENTED TO HAVE THE MERITS RESOLVED BY THE DISTRICT COURT AND BCRA, UNLIKE SECTION 2284, PERMITTED IT TO DO SO .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962).....	5, 8, 10
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	6
<i>Bowyer v. D.C.</i> , 793 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	12
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Ex parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933) .....	1, 2, 6, 7
* <i>Feinberg v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 522 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	2, 7, 8, 10
* <i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973) .....	1, 2, 4, 6-7
* <i>Hannis Distilling Co. v. City of Baltimore</i> , 216 U.S. 285 (1910).....	2, 6
<i>Jenkins v. Washington Convention Ctr.</i> , 236 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	9, 10
* <i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015).....	1-8, 11, 13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	6-7

*Statutes*

28 U.S.C. § 2284(b)(1)..... 4

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act § 403, 116 Stat 113 ..... 13, 15
